

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**  
**Case No. DA 09-0051**

---

ROBERT BAXTER, STEVEN STOELB, STEPHEN PECKART, M.D., C. PAUL LOEHNEN,  
M.D., LAR AUTIO, M.D., GEORGE RISI, JR., M.D., and COMPASSION & CHOICES.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA and STEVE BULLOCK,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Dorothy McCarter

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE DISABILITY *AMICI CURIAE*: NOT DEAD YET, ADAPT,  
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL COUNCIL ON  
INDEPENDENT LIVING AND NATIONAL SPINAL CORD INJURY ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS THE STATE OF MONTANA AND STEVE BULLOCK

---

APPEARANCES:

STEVE BULLOCK,  
ANTHONY JOHNSTONE,  
JENNIFER ANDERS,  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Attorneys for State of Montana

STEPHEN F. GOLD *Pro Hac Vice*  
125 S. 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste 700  
Philadelphia, PA. 19107  
Telephone: (215) 627-7100  
Facsimile: (215) 627-3183  
Email: SteveGoldADA@cs.com  
Counsel for the Disability *Amici Curiae*

MARK S. CONNELL  
Connell Law Firm  
502 W. Spruce  
P.O. Box 9108  
Missoula, MT 59807-9108  
Attorney for Robert Baxter, et. al.

DONALD FORD JONES  
Hohenlohe, Jones, PLLP  
314 North Last Chance Gulch  
PO Box 1959  
Helena, MT, 59624  
Telephone: (406) 443-4601  
Facsimile: (406) 443-4602  
Email: don@hohenlohejones.com  
Counsel for the Disability *Amici Curiae*

KATHRYN L. TUCKER  
c/o Compassion and Choices  
6312 Southwest  
Capitol Hwy., #415  
Portland OR 97239  
Attorney for Compassion and Choices

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u></b>	<b>i</b>
<b><u>TABLE OF CITATIONS</u></b>	<b>iv</b>
<b><u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u></b>	<b>1</b>
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b>	<b>2</b>
<b><u>STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW</u></b>	<b>7</b>
<b><u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u></b>	<b>7</b>
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. ASSISTED SUICIDE SERVES NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE OR A COMPELLING MONTANA STATE INTEREST, BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST AND DEGRADES THE LIVES OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The Lower Court Decision Will Deny People with Disabilities the Benefits of Suicide Prevention Protections</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia Are Part of the Long and Tragic History of Discrimination Against People with Disabilities</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. Denying People with Disabilities the State Benefit of Suicide Prevention and Enforcement of Homicide Laws Will Violate the ADA</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>D. Assisted Suicide Serves No Legitimate Public Interest Because the Threat It Poses to People with Disabilities Is So Great</b>	<b>13</b>

1. The Uncertainty of Diagnosing a "Terminal Illness"	13
2. The Law's False Assumption that Suicide is "Rational" When Committed by a Person with a Disability	15
3. The Law's False Assumption that Disability Intrinsicly Deprives Life of Dignity and Value	16
4. The Difficulty in Ensuring Decisions to Die Are Not Coerced or Made by Others	17
<b>II. THE CREATION OF A MONTANA CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ASSISTED SUICIDE FOR A CLASS OF PEOPLE BASED ON THEIR HEALTH AND DISABILITY STATUS IS A LETHAL FORM OF DISCRIMINATION</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A. People with Disabilities Are the Class of People Affected by the Proposed Right To Assisted Suicide</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. Adequate Safeguards Cannot Be Adopted to Protect People with Disabilities from Assisted Suicide Threat and Therefore an Unequivocal Rule Must Be Established Prohibiting Assisted Suicide</b>	<b>19</b>
1. Any Purported Limitation of the Right to Assisted Suicide to Terminally Ill Persons Will Not Protect People with Disabilities	20
2. Any Purported Limitation of a Right to Assisted Suicide Only in Cases of "Voluntary" Requests Will Not Protect People with Disabilities from Abuse	22
<b>III. <u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	<b>23</b>

<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u></b>	<b>25</b>
<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u></b>	<b>26</b>
<b><u>APPENDIX</u></b>	<b>27</b>

- I. James V. Lavery, et al, **Origins of the Desire for Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide in People with HIV-1 or AIDS: A Qualitative Study.** Lancet, 358 (9279), 362-7 (2001)
- II. Carol J. Gill, **Suicidal Intervention for People with Disabilities: A Lesson in Inequality,** 8 Issues in L.& Med. 37 (1992)
- III. American Medical Association, Code of Ethics section 2.211 (1994)
- IV. National Council on Disability, **Assisted Suicide: A Disability Perspective** (1997)
- V. William Breitbart et al., **Depression, Hopelessness and Desire for Hastened Death in Terminally Ill Patients with Cancer,** 284 JAMA 2907 (Dec. 13, 2000)
- VI. H. Hendin and K. Foley, **Physician-Assisted Suicide in Oregon: A Medical Perspective,** 106 Michigan Law Review 1613 (2008)

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case citations</u>	Page
<u>Bouvia v. Superior Court</u> , 179 Ca. App. 3d 1127, 255 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986), reviewed denied (June 5, 1986)	18
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	11
<u>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985)	10, 11
<u>McKay v. Bergstedt</u> , 106 Nev. 808, 801 P.2d 617 (1990)	18
<u>State v. McAfee</u> , 259 Ga. 579, 385 SE2d 651 (1989)	18
<u>Vacco v. Quill</u> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	13
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 11, 12, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. §630.900	8
28 CFR § 35.130(b)	12
Tex. Code Ann. § 166.046 (Vernon 2004)	18-19
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
American Medical Association, Code of Ethics section 2.211 (1994)	13

Block SD & Billings JA, <u>Patient requests to hasten death. Evaluation and management in terminal care</u> , Archives of Internal Medicine. 154(18):2039-47, 1994 Sep 26	4
Brendan D. Kelly et al., <u>Euthanasia, Assisted Suicide and Psychiatry: A Pandora's Box</u> , 181 British J. Psychiatry 278, 279 (2002)	16
C Ray & J West, <u>Social, Sexual and Personal Implications of Paraplegia, Paraplegia</u> , vol. 22, 75-86 (1984)	6
Carol J. Gill, <u>Suicidal Intervention for People with Disabilities: A Lesson in Inequality</u> , 8 Issues in L.& Med. 37 (1992)	9, 21
Evan J. Kemp, <u>Could You Please Die Now?</u> Wash. Post, Jan. 5, 1997, at C1	14
Evelyn Hoover Barnett, <u>Is Mom Capable of Choosing to Die?</u> The Oregonian, Oct. 16, 1999, at G1-2	18, 20
Foster Kennedy, <u>The Problem of Social Control of the Congenital Defective</u> , 99 Am. J. Psychiatry 13, 16 (1942)	11
H. Hendin and K. Foley, <u>Physician-Assisted Suicide in Oregon: A Medical Perspective</u> , 106 Michigan Law Review 1613 (2008)	20
H.Hendin and Gerald Klerman, <u>Physician-Assisted Suicide: The Dangers of Legalization</u> , 150 <i>Am. J. of Psych.</i> 143 (Jan. 1993)	22
James V. Lavery, et al, <u>Origins of the Desire for Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide in People with HIV-1 or AIDS: A Qualitative Study</u> . Lancet, 358 (9279), 362-7 (2001)	4, 17
KA Gerhart et al., <u>Quality of Life Following Spinal Cord Injury; Knowledge and Attitudes of Emergency Care providers</u> , Annals of Emergency Medicine, 1994, vol. 23, 807-812	6

Kathleen M. Foley, <u>Competent Care for the Dying Instead of Physician-Assisted Suicide</u> , 336 New Eng. J. Med.54 (Jan. 2, 1997)	17
Linda Ganzini et al., <u>Evaluation of Competence to Consent to Assisted Suicide: Views of Forensic Psychiatrists</u> , 157 Am. J. Psychiatry 595 (Apr. 2000)	15, 17
M. Louis Offen, <u>Dealing with "Defectives": Foster Kennedy and William Lenox on Eugenics</u> , 61 Neurology 668 (Sept. 2003)	11
National Council on Disability, <u>Assisted Suicide: A Disability Perspective</u> (1997)	14, 16
P Cameron et al., Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology, 1973, vol. 41, 207-214	6
Peter Singer, <u>Rethinking Life and Death: The Collapse of Our Traditional Ethics</u> 197-98 (1994)	11
Robert Pear, <u>A Hard-Charging Doctor on Obama's Team</u> , N.Y. Times, April 18, 2009 at A14	4
S. Miles, <u>Physicians and Their Patients' Suicides</u> , 271 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 1786 (1994)	
Timothy E. Quill et al., <u>Sounding Board: Care of the Hopelessly Ill</u> , 327 New Eng. J. Med. 1380 (Nov. 5, 1992)	13
William Breitbart et al., <u>Depression, Hopelessness and Desire for Hastened Death in Terminally Ill Patients with Cancer</u> , 284 JAMA 2907 (Dec. 13, 2000)	15
William Breitbart, MD, Barry D. Rosenfeld, PhD & Steven D. Passik, PhD, <u>Interest in Physician-Assisted Suicide Among Ambulatory HIV-Infected Patients</u> , Am J Psychiatry 1996; 153:238-242	4
